a) Nature and amount of irrevocable loan commitments: Credit card expenditure limit commitments are
TRY 614,420 and TRY 264,726; payment commitments for checks are TRY 388,938 and TRY 259,573
as of June 30, 2007 and December 31, 2006 respectively.

b) Possible losses and commitments related to off-balance sheet items including items listed below:

The Group, within the context of banking activities, undertakes certain commitments, consisting of loan
commitments, letters of guarantee, acceptance credits and letters of credit.

b.1) Non-cash loans including guarantees, acceptances, financial guarantee and other letters of credits:

 As of June 30, 2007 total guarantees and commitments consist of letters of guarantee amounting to

TRY 2,057,102 (December 31, 2006 - TRY 1,767,670), acceptances amounting to TRY 52,732
(December 31, 2006 - TRY 50,146) and letters of credit amounting to TRY 1,055,479 (December
31, 2006 -TRY 911,707).

b.2) Guarantees, suretyships, and similar transactions: The Group has other guarantees and suretyships

amounting to TRY 189,027 as of June 30, 2007 (December 31, 2006 – TRY 204,801).

 c) c.1)  Total amount of non-cash loans:

Current Period Prior Period
Non-cash loans given against achieving cash loans 196,227  213,246

With maturity of 1 year or less than 1 year 30,608  43,639
With maturity of more than 1 year 165,619  169,607

Other non-cash loans  3,158,113  2,721,078
Total 3,354,340 2,934,324

 c.2)  Information on sectoral risk breakdown of non-cash loans:

 Current Period Prior Period
 TRY (%) FC (%) TRY (%) FC (%)

Agricultural 12,607 1.09 25,794 1.17 13,872  1.47 17,990  0.90
Farming and Raising livestock  10,081 0.87 21,155 0.96 10,702  1.14 15,767 0.79
Forestry 2,233 0.19 2,003 0.09 2,953  0.31 2,223 0.11
Fishery 293 0.03 2,636 0.12 217  0.02  -  -

Manufacturing 594,990 51.59 1,216,276 55.26 502,475  53.38 980,057 49.18
Mining  46,450 4.03 111,802 5.08 33,412  3.55 37,419 1.88
Production 539,526 46.78 1,080,738 49.10 465,769  49.48 920,364 46.18
Electric, gas and water 9,014 0.78 23,736 1.08 3,294  0.35 22,274 1.12

Construction 193,579 16.79 273,050 12.41 142,803  15.17 273,451 13.72
Services 290,073 25.15 330,777 15.03 244,592  25.99 387,019 19.42

Wholesale and retail trade 146,217 12.68 53,640 2.44 115,931  12.32 69,025  3.46
Hotel, food and beverage services 4,173 0.36 9,044 0.41 4,186  0.45 9,698 0.49
Transportation and telecommunication 39,629 3.44 56,952 2.59 33,878  3.60 55,870 2.80
Financial institutions 27,991 2.43 180,920 8.22 29,362  3.12 215,712 10.82
Real estate and renting services 19,307 1.67 22,007 1.00 12,224  1.30 29,839 1.50
Self-employment services 28,244 2.45 3,261 0.15 28,644  3.04 2,122 0.11
Education services 1,235 0.11  -  - 841  0.09  -  -
Health and social services 23,277 2.02 4,953 0.23 19,526  2.07 4,753 0.24

Other  62,020 5.38 355,174 16.14 37,569  3.99 334,496 16.78

Total 1,153,269 100.00 2,201,071 100.00 941,311 100.00 1,993,013 100.00

TÜRK EKONOMİ BANKASI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM JANUARY 1 TO JUNE 30, 2007
(Amounts expressed in thousands of New Turkish Lira (TRY) unless otherwise stated.)

55

III. Explanations Related to the Consolidated Off-Balance Sheet Contingencies and
Commitments (continued)

 c.3) Information on I st and II nd Group non-cash loans:

 I st Group  II nd Group
Non-cash loans TRY FC TRY FC
Letters of guarantee  1,097,603 959,499 - -
Bank acceptances - 52,732 - -
Letters of credit 87 1,055,392 - -
Endorsements - - - -
Underwriting commitments - - - -
Other commitments and contingencies 55,579 133,448 - -
Total 1,153,269 2,201,071 - -

The Parent Bank provided reserve of TRY 484 for non-cash loans not yet indemnified amounting to TRY